amended to remove the status of investment 
trust. The authorized capital ceiling of the 
Company is TL 1,000,000,000 (One Billion). This 
capital is divided into 1,000,000,000 (One Billion) 
shares, each of which is worth TL 1 (one). The 
issued capital within the authorized capital is TL 
240,000,000 (two hundred and forty million) 
and has been paid in accordance with the 
procedure specified in the Capital Markets Law 
and related communiqués. 

The share groups representing the issued capital 
consist of (A) Group registered shares 
amounting to TL 240,000 for 240,000 shares and